Maine law.
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PAY ROLL of THE: HOUSE. 907 

PAY ROLL of the Memhers and Officers of the House of CHAP. 399 
Representatives of the Se,'enty-seventh Legislature, at the 
session held at AuguHta. commencing on the sixth day of 
January, and cIoOling on the third day of April, in the yea, 
of our Lord one thousand nine hundred fifteen, 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 
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Auburn ....... Sanford K. Ballard .... 55 $300 $311 
Lorenzo T. Brown ..... 55 300 311 
George T. VV oodman ... 55 300 311 

Leeds ......... Nathaniel P. Gould ..... 35 300 307 
Lewiston ...... George Z. Bernier ..... 55 300 311 

John D. Clifford, Jr .... 55 300 311 
Richard T. Leader ..... 55 300 311 
George S .... \lcl'arty .... 55 300 311 
C. J. Russell .......... 55 300 311 

Lisbon ....... , A. VV. Plummer ....... 40 300 308 
Turner., ...... George E. Newell. ..... 70 300 314 
Webster ....... O. K. Douglass ...... , 25 300 305 

3,722 
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COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK . 
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George H. McNally .... 1 

I 

Ashland ....... 240 300 
Caribou ....... Leander E. Tuttle ..... 2G5 300 
Easton ........ vY. H. Dilling ......... 250 300 
Fort Fairfield ... Herhert 'IV. Trafton, 

Speaker 2G5 450 
Fort Kent ..... Paul D. Thi1)Odeau ..... 290 300 
Hodgdon ...... Cyrus 'IV. Benn ....... 2L'i 300 
Houlton ....... Leonard A. Pierce. , ... 215 300 
Island Falls .. , . Seth T. Camphell ...... 175 300 
Madawaska .... Luc Albert ........... 325, 300 
Mars Hill. ..... Seth L. Snow ......... 245' 300 
Merrill ........ Augustine B. Libby .... 220 300 
New Canada Pl. Isaie C. Daigle ........ 300 300 
New Sweden ... August Peterson ....... 280 300 
Presque Isle .... S. C, Greenlaw, ....... 255 300 
Van Buren .... Fortunat O. Michaud ... 285

1 

300 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 
Baldwin. . . . . .. Josepl· P. Chadhourne .. 
Bridgton . . . . .. Hem}' IY. Evans ..... . 
Brunswick, . . .. George Drapeau ...... . 

Gilbert .M. 'Yheeler ... . 
Cape Elizabeth. Frank H. Peahbles .... . 
Falmouth. . . . .. Arthlll' S. Noyes ...... . 
Freeport. . . . . .. GeOl'!2:e P. Coffin ...... . 
Gorham. . . . . .. I~aac'D. Harpel' ...... . 
HHrp~well . . . .. Elijah K. Hodgkins ... . 
New Gloucester. Herbert Y. Blake ..... . 
Portland ...... N. D. Colcord ........ . 

James A. Connellan ... . 
Ed!2'ar S. FOtisett ..... . 
.Ta~les "Y. Greeley .... . 
Enoch O. Greenleaf ... . 
Frederic E. Ha8kel1. .. . 
Luther B. Roherts .... . 

South Portland. Joseph F. Chaplin .... . 
Lauren M. Sanborn ... . 

"Yestbrook .... "IT. B. Bragdon ...... . 
vVi lliam Gilmour ..... . 

'\Tindhllm. . . . .. Thomas Varney ....... . 
Yarmouth. . . .. Howard G. Gooding ... . 
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35 300 
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G5 300 
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G5 300 
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COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 
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Farmington .... Charles H. Pierce ...... 100 300 320 
Jay .......... Arthur ~Wilkins ........ 90 300 318 
Kingfield ...... S. J. Wyman ......... 120 300 324 
New Sharon .... George H. Brown ...... 100 300 320 

- , 1,282 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Bluehill . . . . . .. Ward W. Wescott. . . .. 12513001 325 
Castine ....... W. A. Rickel'. . . . . . . .. 110 300 322 
Deer Isle. . . . .. Cecil E. vYal-lgatt . . . . .. 130 300 326 
Eden. .... . . .. Elmer J. Morrison. . . .. 140 300 328 
Ellsworth . . . .. Frank S. Lord. . . . . . .. 105 300 321 
Gouldsboro. . .. A. B. Holt.. . . . . . . . . .. 130 300 326 
Mt. Desert. . . .. tToseph W. Small. . . . .. 155 300 331 

2,27tl 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Augusta Niles L. Perkins ... '" 5 300 301 
S. Curtis C. vVard ..... 5 300 301 

Chelsea ....... Frank C. Meader ...... 10 300 302 
Clinton ........ Frank L. Besse ........ 30 300 306 
Gardiner ...... Edwin W. Ellis ....... 10 300 302 
Mount Vernon .. John E. Carson ........ 30 300 306 
Oakland ....... Albion 'W. Blake ...... 30 300 306 
Pittston ....... George R. Mansir ...... 10 300 302 
Waterville ..... Jo~eph Bourque, Jr .... 20 300 304 

Gedeon Picher ........ 20 300 304 
West Gardiner . Fred Towle ........... 15 300 303 
Winslow ....... Charles H. Drul1lmond .. 20 300 304 
"Tinthrop ..... Ansel L. Brann . ....... 10 300 302 

---
J 3,943 
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COUNTY OF KNOX. 
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Appleton ...... Joshua T. McColTison .. 100 300 320 
Camden ........ Forrest G. Currier ..... 105 300 321 
Friendship ..... Sherman T. Jameson ... 90 300 318 
North Haven ... • Tames A. Lewis ....... 105 300 321 
Rockland ...... Asa P. St. Clair ....... 95 300 319 
So. Thomaston. Charles S. 'Watts ...... 100 300 320 

---
1,919 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

AIna .......... John A. Erskine ....... 70 300 314 
Boothbay Harbor Herhert D. Maxwell .... 75 300 315 
Nobleboro ..... James E. Mulligan ..... 70 300 314 
vYhitefield ..... 'WilIiam C. Ford ....... 20 300 304 

---
1.247 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Bethel ......... Fred L. Edwards ...... 110 300 322 
Denmark ...... Charles E. Cobb ....... 110 300 322 
Hartford ...... Oscar E. Turner ....... 90 300 318 
Mexico ........ Burton W. Goodwin ... 110 300 322 
Rumford ....... '\¥ alter G. Mori:le ...... 110 300 322 
vYaterford ..... Leslie E. McIntire ..... 65 300 313 
'YYoodstock .... George vY. Q. Perham .. 105 300 321 

---
2,240 
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COUNTY OF PENOB8COT. 
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Bangor ........ Chal'lcs P. Conners ..... 75 300 
Curtis Durgain ........ 75 300 
Hugh T. Gallagher ..... 75 300 
Frank Robinson ....... 75 300 

Bradley. " .... Henry F. Bra WI1 •••••• 85 300 
Brewer ...... " Leon F. Higgins ....... 75 300 
Corinth ........ George F. Hill ........ 100 300 
Dexter ........ NOTmnn H. Fay ....... 65 300 
Dixmont .... " Loui::; I. Bussey ....... (i5 300 
Hampden ...... Arthur C. Smith ....... 80 300 
Holden ....... H. M. Hart ........... 90 300 
Levant ........ Cyrus F. "Wilson ....... 70 300 
Lincoln ....... George vY. Thombs .... 120 3UO 
Millinocket .... John O'Connell ........ 130 300 
Old Town ..... J. Frank Davis ........ HO 300 
Prentiss ....... Pitt E. Averill ........ 150 300 
'Vinn ......... Thorndike A. Ranney .. 130 300 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Brownville 
Foxcroft ..... . 
Greenville .... . 
Guilford ..... . 

Erwin G. Ryder ...... . 
Dana H. Danforth .... . 
John H. Gerrish ...... . 
William E. Wise ..... . 

120 300 
80 300 

160 300 
HO 300 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

Bath ........ " Charles A. Corliss ..... . 
Marshall A. Hamden .. . 

Bowdoinham. .. VY. L. Bonney ....... . 
Topsham. . . . .. vYillialll F. Tate ...... . 

59 
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309 
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1,230 

911 
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COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Bingham ...... Clarence 'Y. Dutton .... 
Cornville ...... Sheldon H. Beal. .. ' .... 
Fairfield ....... B. H. Lawrence ....... 
Skowhegan .... Carlton M. Holt ....... 
Solon ......... Mark P. Pollard ....... 
St. Albans ..... Elwin N. Grant ....... 
Starks ........ Wilhur W. Greaton .... 

COU~TY OF vV~-\"LDO. 

Belfast. . . . . . .. Adelbert Millett ...... . 
Jackson. . . . . .. John H. McKinley .... . 
Lincolnville. . .. Joseph S. Mullin ..... . 
Montville ..... James J. Clement ..... . 
Stockton Springs Albert M. Ames ...... . 
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70 300 
45 300 
25 300 
40 300 
G5 300 
55 300 
55 300 

70 300 
60 300 
80 300 
70 300 
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COUNTY OF VV ASHINGTON. 
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313 
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311 

2,171 

314 
312 
316 
314 
319 

1,575 

Bail~yville ... "1 Howard H. Jordan. . . .. 215 300 343 
CalaIs.. . . . . . .. Ashley St. Clair. . . . . .. 210 300 342 
Cherrvfield.. . .. Alvin N. Webb.. . . . . .. 135 300 327 
ColuIl~bia . . . . .. William B. Tabbutt . . .. 145 300 329 
Eastport ...... H. E. Nicholas. . . . . . .. 210 300 342 
Lubec ........ .r. J. McCurcly . . . . . . .. 215 300 343 
Machias. . . . . .. Frank L. Allen. . . . . . .. 165 300 333 
Machiasport.. .. George A. vVelch. . . . .. 170 3('0 334 
Perry ......... Frank P. vVashburn .... 210 300 342 

3,035 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

NAMES. 

Fmnk Russell ......... 
Henry Ao Descoteaux. 0 0 

Clarence Goldth wait ... 
James J. Neilon .0 ••••• 

Martin P. Tohey. 0 ••• o. 
Lindley L. Bl'fldhnry ... 
Homer T. 'Yaterhouse 0 0 

Fred Chamberlin ....... 
Thomas E. Mitchell .... 
Percy N. H. Lombard .. 
Charles H. HllllRon . , .. 
George W. Hanson 0 ••• 

James ,Yo Hohbs 0 0 0 • 00 

Joseph H. Littlefield 0 • 0 
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100 300
1 

320 
80 300 316 
80 300 316 
80 300 316 

] 25 300 325 
85 300 317 
85 300 317 

110 300, 322 
160 300 332 

75 300 315 
80 300 31G 

100 300 320 
125 300 325 
125 300 325 

4,482 



914 PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

OFFICERS. 

OFFICE. OFFICERS. 

Clerk. . . . . . . .. C. C. Harvey ........ , 2651100 1,153 

A8sistant Clerk. F. Belleau. . . . . . . . . . . . 55 600 611 

Messenger .... , H. M. Rogers. . . . . . . . . 90 400 418 

Ass't Messenger F. H. Leonard. . . . . . . . 45 300 309 

Postmaster ... , James A. :Mulcloon. . . .. 210 300 342 

Page8 ........ , R. D. Sleeper. . . . . . . .. 125 1flO 175 

R. C. Frank.. . .. . . . . .. 70 150 164 

Document Clerk E. S. AUi'tin . . . . . . . . . . 5 150 151 

Door Keeper .. , N. S. Gt'll), .......... , 90 300 318 

Folder ....... , J. D. Potter.. . . . . . . . .. 110 300 322 

Assistant :Folder F. K. Jack. . . . . . . . . . . 25 300 305 

Mail Carrier .. , P. H. Fitzgerald.. . . . . . 5 150 151 

Reporter. . . . . .. A. H. ·Whitman.. . . . . . . 651000 1,013 

5,432 

Attest: 
Clerk. 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

CHAPLAINS. 

RESIDENCES. NAME. 
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Augusta ....... Rev. C. D. Boothby .......... 4 $8 
Rev. 1'. J. Nelligan .......... ] 2 
Rev. B. P. Hope ............ 4 8 
Rev. P. S. Phalen ........... 3 G 
Rev. Ruth Swift ............. 1 2 
Rev. 1'. Burgess ............. 4 8 
Rev. John Gibson ............ 2 4 
Rev. VV. F. Livingston ....... 11 22 
Rev. C. G. Mosher ........... 2 4 
Rev. H. E. Dunnuck ......... G 12 
Rev. H. W. Haynes ......... 2 4 

Hallowell ...... Rev. F. V. Stanley ........... 3 G 
Rev. VV. H. BL'Okenshire ...... 2 4 

Gardiner ...... Rev. John Evans ............ 4 8 
Re,'. H. S. Dow ............. 3 6 
Rev. F. C. Wright. .0 ••••••••• 3 (j 

Rev. J. L. Quimby .......... 2 4 

$114 

Chapter 399. 

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House of the Seventy-seventh Legislature. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State 
10 the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll the sum~ 
set :;,gainst their names respectively, amounting to the sum of 
fifty-three thousand nine hundred ninety-eight dollars. 

Approved April 3, 1915. 

915 

Pay roll of 
the House, 
in favor of. 




